

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DELAWARE, *Plaintiff,*

v.

Nos. 220145 & 220146 (Consolidated)

ARKANSAS, *et al., Defendants.*

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF STATE OF
DELAWARE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATUTORY BACKGROUND AND ADOPTION	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. MoneyGram Official Checks Are Not Covered by the Federal Disposition of Abandoned Money Orders and Traveler's Checks Act	15
A. MoneyGram Official Checks are not Money Orders.....	16
B. MoneyGram Official Checks are not Traveler’s Checks.....	22
C. No Entity Is Directly Liable on MoneyGram Official Checks	23
1. The “Directly Liable” Limiting Clause Applies Only To “Other Similar Written Instruments”	23
2. A Written Instrument On Which An Entity Is “Directly Liable” Has No Conditions Required For Payment	27
3. No Entity has “Direct Liability” On MoneyGram Official Checks and Therefore Official Checks Are Not Covered by 12 U.S.C. § 2503	35
4. The FDA’s Reference to “Third Party Bank Check” is Obscure	37
D. MoneyGram Official Checks Are Not Similar Written Instruments to Money Orders or Traveler’s Checks as a Matter of Law.....	40
1. MoneyGram Official Checks are Not Similar Written Instruments to Traveler’s Checks	43
2. MoneyGram Official Checks are Not Similar Written Instruments to Money Orders	43

a)	MoneyGram Teller’s Checks and Agent Checks have Facial and Contractual Differences from MoneyGram Money Orders	44
b)	MoneyGram Teller Checks and Some MoneyGram Agent Checks Have Different Funds Availability and Reserve Requirements than Money Orders	46
c)	MoneyGram Official Checks Have Different Marketing and Operational Differences	50
E.	To the Extent State Laws Do Not Provide for the Escheat of MoneyGram Official Checks, the Federal Disposition of Abandoned Money Orders and Traveler’s Checks Act is Inapplicable	55
II.	MoneyGram Official Checks Properly Escheat to Delaware Under the Texas Trilogy	58
A.	The Texas Trilogy	58
1.	MoneyGram is the Holder of Unclaimed Official Checks	61
2.	MoneyGram’s Books and Records Do Not Show Names and Addresses for the Purchasers of Official Checks	62
3.	As MoneyGram’s State of Incorporation, Delaware is Entitled to Escheat Unclaimed Unaddressed Official Checks Under the Second Priority Rule	63
	CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	26, 27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	1, 59, 60
<i>Duckworth v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 706 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	28
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	26, 27
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	15
<i>Marathon Petroleum Corporation, et al. v. Secretary of Finance for the State of Delaware, et al.</i> , 876 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	60, 61
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	14
<i>MoneyGram International, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 144 T.C. 1 (2015), vacated 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 20512 (5th Cir. Nov. 15, 2016)	1, 38
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	27, 28

<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. ___, ___ , 2019 U.S. LEXIS 724 (Jan. 15, 2019).....	25, 28, 30, 34
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 98 F. Supp. 855 (N.D.N.Y. 1951), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 342 U.S. 882 (1951).....	40
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	1, 9, 10, 59
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 223 (1972).....	10
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	25
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	14
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	14
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654, 82 S. Ct. 993 (1962) (per curiam).....	14
<i>United States v. Hersh</i> , 297 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	27
<i>United States v. Raynor</i> , 302 U.S. 540 (1938).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Werner</i> , 620 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1980)	41

Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pennsylvania,
368 U.S. 71 (1961).....8, 9

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....27, 28, 34

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....25

State Cases

Clark v. Hawkeye Fed. Sav. Bank,
423 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)32

Hong Kong Importers, Inc. v. American Express Co.,
301 So. 2d 707 (La. Ct. App. 1974).....25

La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co. v. Tarver,
635 So. 2d 1090 (La. 1994)32

State, Dep't of Treasury v. Bank of Commonwealth,
111 Mich. App. 553, 314 N.W.2d 688 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981)32

Venable v. American Express Co.,
217 N.C. 548, 8 S.E. 2d 804 (N.C. 1940).....25

Ward v. Fed. Kemper Ins. Co.,
62 Md. App. 351, 489 A.2d 91 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1985)32

Federal Statutes

Federal Disposition of Abandoned Money Orders and Traveler's
Checks Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2501-2503.....*passim*

Expedited Funds Availability Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 4001 *et seq.*30, 48

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 44-304.....56

IA Code §556.2A.....57

Ind. Code Ann. § 32-34-1-21	56, 57
K.S.A. § 58-3936	57
Mont. Code Ann. § 70-9-805	57
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 120A.530	57
RCW § 63.29.010(17).....	38
Tex. Property Code Ann. § 72.102	57
W. Va. Code § 36-8-4	57
Federal Regulations	
12 C.F.R Part 204.....	49
12 C.F.R. Part 229.....	48
12 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(1)(iii)	49
12 C.F.R. § 229.2(gg)	47
12 C.F.R. § 229.10(c)(1)	48
12 C.F.R. § 229.10(c)(1)(ii)	48
12 CFR 229.2(i)(3).....	30
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	4, 49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	14
Other Authorities	
U.C.C. § 3-104(i)	23, 43
U.C.C. § 3-104(f)	17, 42
U.C.C. § 3-104(h)	47

U.C.C. §§ 3-408 & 3-409.....	28
U.C.C. § 3-412	29
U.C.C. § 3-414	28
119 Cong. Rec. 17046 (May 23, 1973).....	25
119 Cong. Rec. 17047 (May 23, 1973).....	11
120 Cong. Rec. 4528-29 (Feb. 27, 1974).....	11, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1429 (1974).....	25
S. Rep. No. 93-505 (1973)	11, 12, 13, 25, 37
S. 1895, 93d Cong. (1973)	12, 13
53 Fed. Reg. 19372, 19396 (May 27, 1988)	48
72 Federal Reserve Bulletin 148-50 (Feb. 1986).....	6, 22
Barkley Clark & Alphonse M. Squillante, <i>The Law of Bank Deposits, Collections and Credit Cards</i> 61 (1970)	31
Barkley Clark & Barbara Clark, <i>Law of Bank Deposits, Collections and Credit Cards</i> ¶ 24.02[4] (2010)	16, 20
Barkley Clark, <i>The Law of Bank Deposits, Collections and Credit Cards</i> ¶ 1.3 (rev. ed.1981)	31
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed.).....	41
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	32
F.L. Garcia, <i>Munn’s Encyclopedia of Banking and Finance</i> 458 (6th ed. 1962)	16, 20
1 Glenn G. Munn, <i>Encyclopedia of Banking and Finance</i> 134 (1935).....	31, 32
<i>5B Michie on Banks and Banking</i> § 256a (2018)	31

<i>Money Order Services</i> , American Bankers Association Bank Management Pub. No. 140, 15-16 (1956)	32
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Press Release, NR 2007-2 (Jan. 8, 2007), available at https://www.occ.treas.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/2007/nr-occ-2007-2.html	32
Paul M. Shupack, <i>Cashier’s Checks, Certified Checks, and True Cash Equivalence</i> , 6 Cardozo L. Rev. 467, 470 (1985)	32
Treasury Financial Crimes Enforcement Network Ruling FIN-2012- R001 (May 23, 2012), available at https://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/administrative_ruling/ FIN-2012-R001.pdf	6, 21
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed.).....	41
